RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, The North Star Territory of the American Red Cross is in the process of developing its disaster response plan throughout the Fort Berthold Territory.
- WHEREAS, Red Cross assistance is given on the needs per emergency, utilizing a standard price guide, insuring that individual needs are met.
- WHEREAS, The American Red Cross provides emergency housing, food, clothing, medication, occupational supplies, etc., depending on need. All Red Cross aid is a gift made available by donations from the public and no repayment is expected.
- WHEREAS, A Disaster Action Team consisting of Native Americans providing Red Cross Disaster Aid for the Reservations is envisioned.
- WHEREAS, The North Star Territory will provide all training and administrative support to these individuals and the Council to develop this team and insure that services are provided when the need arises.
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council recognizes the need for Red Cross assistance whether it be a single family fire or a mass casualty incident.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council hereby proclaim the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation part of the North Star Territory of the American Red Cross.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council appoint Community Health Representative Program as contact persons for the envisionment for the North Star Territory Disaster Response Plan.

<u>C E R T I F I C A T I O N</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitutes a quorum, $\underline{-5}$ were present at a <u>funder</u> Meeting, thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the $\underline{25}$ day of $\underline{c_{min}}$, 1988; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of <u>Members</u>, <u>opposed</u>, <u>Members</u> abstained, <u>Members</u> not voting, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Dated this <u>25</u> day of <u>Gril</u>. 1988.

Hund Business Council Secretary, Pribal

ATTEST: Business

Not Voting Chairman (Voring